

FILED

December 22, 2025
04:17:04 PM

CASE NUMBER: S-25-0203

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

MEGAN DEGENFELDER, in her official capacity as Wyoming Superintendent of Public Instruction; CURTIS E. MEIER, JR., in his official capacity as Wyoming State Treasurer; and STATE OF WYOMING,

Appellants
(Defendants),

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	4
NEW ISSUES AND ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. An order granting a preliminary injunction is an appealable order.	2
II. Article 7, section 1 of the Wyoming Constitution does not prohibit the Legislature from enacting the Educations Savings Account Program.....	3
III. The ESA Program does not violate article 16, section 6 of the Wyoming Constitution because the expenditure is for a public purpose and the State receives a public benefit.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner v. City of Laramie</i> , 289 P.2d 922 (Wyo. 1955)	14
<i>Brown v. Best Home Health & Hospice, LLC</i> , 2021 WY 83, 491 P.3d 1021 (Wyo. 2021)	3
<i>Busch v. Horton Automatics, Inc.</i> , 2008 WY 140, 196 P.3d 787 (Wyo. 2008)	2
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 2008 WY 2, 181 P.3d 43 (Wyo. 2008)	5
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	4, 5, 11, 15
<i>Crouthamel v. Bd. of Albany Cnty. Commr's</i> , 951 P.2d 835 (Wyo. 1998)	3
<i>FML v. TW</i> , 2007 WY 73, 157 P.3d 455 (Wyo. 2007)	3
<i>Frank v. City of Cody</i> , 572 P.2d 1106 (Wyo. 1977)	13, 15
<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003)	9
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 2025 WY 113, 578 P.3d 366 (Wyo. 2025)	6
<i>In re Est. of Seader</i> , 2003 WY 119, 76 P.3d 1236 (Wyo. 2003)	2, 4
<i>In re Neely</i> , 2017 WY 25, 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017)	4
<i>Indep. Prods. Marketing Corp. v. Cobb</i> , 721 P.2d 1106 (Wyo. 1986)	9
<i>Logan v. Stannard</i> , 439 P.2d 24 (Wyo. 1968)	2, 3

<i>Malave v. W. Wyo. Beverages, Inc.</i> , 2022 WY 14, 503 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022)	3
<i>Powers v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 435 P.2d 448 (Wyo. 1967)	14
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014)	9
<i>Ramsay Motor Co. v. Wilson</i> , 30 P.3d 482 (Wyo. 1934)	5
<i>Rasmussen v. Baker</i> , 50 P. 819 (Wyo. 1897)	9
<i>State ex rel Br. of Comm'rs of Goshen Cnty. v. Snyder</i> , 212 P. 771 (Wyo. 1923)	14, 15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 215 P. 477 (Wyo. 1923)	14, 15
<i>State v. Johnson Cnty. High Sch.</i> , 5 P.2d 255 (Wyo. 1931)	6
<i>U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wyo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 907 P.2d 343 (Wyo. 1995)	13, 16
<i>Uhls v. State ex rel. City of Cheyenne</i> , 429 P.2d 74 (Wyo. 1967)	13, 14
<i>Walters v. State ex rel. Wyo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2013 WY 59, 300 P.3d 879 (Wyo. 2013)	6
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)	11
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978)	13, 14, 15
Statutes	
1887 Rev. Stats. of Wyo. § 3949	12
1890-91 Laws of Wyo.....	12

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-114	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-401 through -407	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-901 through -909	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-903	15, 16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-906	15, 16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-907	15, 16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-101	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-102	8, 12, 14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102	6

Rules

Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05	1, 2, 3
----------------------------	---------

Other Authorities

1907 Wyo. Sess. Laws	12
1985 Wyo. Sess. Laws	12
2022 Wyo. Sess. Laws	8
2023 Wyo. Sess. Laws	8
2024 Wyo. Sess. Laws	8, 11
2025 Wyo. Sess. Laws	11, 12
<i>J. and Debates of the Const. Convention of the State of Wyo. (1893)</i>	6, 9, 10, 11
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 3.....	7
Wyo. Const. art. 16, § 6.....	13, 15, 16
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 1.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8

Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 2.....	11
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 8 (1890).....	11
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 9.....	4, 7, 8, 11
